
February 26, 2004 
 
Publication 1346 Part I – File Specification Changes #10 
 
The changes are identified by two vertical bars in the right margin (||).  
Deletions are identified by a hyphen followed by two vertical bars (-||). 
 
 
 
These changes are effective immediately. 
 
 
 
Section 12.17 –  Federal/State Electronic Filing Specifications,  
 State E-File Coordinators 
  
 The Help Desk telephone number for Iowa is 515-281-4220.   



Section 12 - Federal/State Electronic Filing Specifications 
 

.17 State e-file Coordinators 
 

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE  
http://www.ador.state.al.us  
Buddy Bray, Coordinator  
Individual and Corporate Tax Division  
Gordon Persons Bldg. Room 4340  
50 N. Ripley St.  
Montgomery, Al 36104  
  

E-mail: bbray@revenue.state.al.us  
Telephone (334) 242-1219  
Fax: (334) 353-8068  
  

Arizona Department of Revenue 
http://www.revenue.state.az.us 
Office of Electronic Filing  
1600 West Monroe Ave. 6th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85007  

E-mail: efile@revenue.state.az.us  
Telephone (602) 716-6513/6514 
Fax (602) 716-7986  

Arkansas Department of Finance and 
Administration 
http://www.state.ar.us/efile 
Dan Brown, Coordinator  
P.O. Box 8110 (ZIP 72203-8110)  
7th and Wolfe Streets G-34  
Little Rock, AR 72201  

E-mail: dan.brown@rev.state.ar.us 
Telephone (501) 682-7070 
Help Desk (501) 682-7925 
Fax (501) 682-7393 
 
 

California Franchise Tax Board 
http://www.ftb.ca.gov 
Sean McDaniel, Coordinator  
Electronic Processing Section MSA-1 
Franchise Tax Board 
P.O. Box 1468  
Sacramento, CA  95812  

E-mail: efile@ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone  (916) 845-0353 
Fax (916) 845-0287   

Colorado Department of Revenue 
http://www.revenue.state.co.us 
Stephen Asbell, Coordinator  
1375 Sherman St., Rm. 286  
Denver, CO 80061  

E-mail: 
sasbell@spike.dor.state.co.us  
Telephone (303) 866-5581  
Fax (303) 866-2833  

Connecticut Department of Revenue 
Services 
http://www.drs.state.ct.us  
Jason Purslow, Coordinator  
25 Sigourney St.  
Hartford, CT 06106  

E-mail: 
jason.purslow@po.state.ct.us 
Telephone (860) 297-5979  
Fax (860) 297-4757  

Delaware Division of Revenue 
http://www.state.de.us/revenue  
James Stewart, Coordinator  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  

E-mail: jastewart@state.de.us 
Telephone (302) 577-8170  
Fax (302) 577-8202  

District of Columbia  
http://www.dc.gov 
Office of Chief Financial Officer  
Sonja Peterson, Coordinator  
941 North Capital St., 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20002  

E-mail: sonja.peterson@dc.gov 
Telephone (202) 442-6461  
Fax (202) 442-6330  

Georgia Department of Revenue  
http://www.gatax.org 
Sandy Sharpe, Coordinator  
270 Tradeport Blvd. Room 1056 
Atlanta, GA 30354  

E-mail: gaelf@gw.rev.state.ga.us 
Help Desk (404) 675-4992 
Fax (404) 675-4997  
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Hawaii Department of Taxation 
http://www.state.hi.us/tax 
Susan Adamson, Coordinator 
P.O. Box 259 
Honolulu, HI 96809-0259  

E-mail: efile@tax.state.hi.us  
Telephone: (808) 587-1692 
Fax not available 

Idaho State Tax Commission 
http://www.state.id.us 
Dawn Glazier, Coordinator  
800 Park Blvd., Plaza IV  
Boise, ID 83722-0410  

E-mail: dglazier@tax.state.id.us 
Telephone (208) 334-7822  
Fax (208) 334-7650  

Illinois Department of Revenue 
http://www.iltax.com  
Kevin Richards, Coordinator  
101 West Jefferson St., 2-249  
Springfield, IL 62702  

E-mail: 
krichards@revenue.state.il.us 
Help Desk (217) 524-4767 or 4097  
Fax (217) 782-7992  

Indiana Department of Revenue 
http://www.in.gov/dor  
Bob Yost, Coordinator  
5150 Decatur Blvd  
Indianapolis, IN 46241  

E-mail: byost@dor.state.in.us 
Telephone (317) 615-2536  
Fax (317) 615-2520  

Iowa Department of Revenue and 
Finance 
http://www.state.ia.us/government/drf 
Richard Jacobs, Coordinator  
1305 East Walnut, 4th Fl.  
Des Moines, IA 50319  

E-mail: 
Richard.Jacobs@idrf.state.ia.us 
Help Desk (515) 281-4220 
Fax (515) 242-6040  

Kansas Department of Revenue 
www.ksrevenue.org  
Terry Hunt, Coordinator  
915 SW Harrison  
Topeka, KS 66625-4066  

E-mail: 
Terry_hunt@kdor.state.ks.us 
Telephone (785) 296-4066  
Fax (785) 296-0153  

Kentucky Revenue Cabinet 
http://revenue.state.gov 
Judy Ritchie, Coordinator  
1266 Louisville Rd.  
Frankfort, KY 40620  

E-mail: 
Judy.Ritchie@mail.state.ky.us 
Telephone (502) 564-5370  
Fax (502) 564-9897 

Louisiana Department of Revenue 
http://www.rev.state.la.us 
Naomi Foret, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 201 Zip 70821-0201)  
617 North 3rd St.   
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 

E-mail: nforet@rev.state.la.us 
Help Desk (225) 219-2490 or 2492 
Fax (225) 219-2489  
 

Maine Revenue Services 
http:/www.state.me.us/revenue 
Michael J. Thompson, Coordinator  
State House Station 24  
Augusta, Maine  04333  

E:mail:  efile.helpdesk@maine.gov 
Telephone (207) 624-9730  
Fax (207) 624-9740  

Maryland Office of the Comptroller 
http://www.comp.state.md.us 
Jeane Olson, Coordinator  
Van Jones, Assistant  
110 Carroll St.  
Annapolis, MD 21411  

E-mail: : jolson@comp.state.md.us 
E-mail: : vjones@comp.state.md.us 
Telephone (410) 260-7753  
Fax (410) 974-2967  
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Massachusetts Department of Revenue 
http://www.dor.state.ma.us/ 
Barry White, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 7013, Boston, MA 02204)  
200 Arlington St.  
Chelsea, MA 02150  

E-mail: whiteb@dor.state.ma.us 
Phone:  (617) 887-5174 
Fax (617) 887-5029  

Michigan Department of Treasury 
http://www.michigan.gov/treasury  
Annette L. Olivier-Wolfe, Manager 
430 W. Allegan  
Lansing, MI 48922  

E-mail: MIefile2D@michigan.gov 
Telephone (517) 636-4450  
Fax (517) 636-4444  

Minnesota Department of Revenue 
http://www.taxes.state.mn.us  
Nancy Rose, Coordinator  
600 N. Robert St., M/S 4131  
Saint Paul, MN 55146-4131 
  

E-mail: 
justine.schindeldecker@state.mn.u
s 
E-mail: william.grewe@state.mn.us 
E-mail: nancy.k.rose@state.mn.us 
E-mail: sue.laplane@state.mn.us 
E-mail: 
Efile.DevSupport@state.mn.us 
Help Desk: (651) 296-2153  
Fax (651) 296-8222 

Mississippi State Tax Commission 
http://www.mstc.state.ms.us/index2.ht
m 
Niki Meadows, Coordinator  
P.O. Box 1033  
Jackson, MS 39215 

E-mail: nmeadows@mstc.state.ms.us 
Help Desk (601) 923-7055  
Fax (601) 923-7039  

Missouri Department of Revenue 
http://dor.state.mo.us 
Jerry Wingate, Coordinator  
301 W. High St., Rm. 218  
Jefferson City, MO 65105  

E-mail: 
Jerry_Wingate@mail.dor.state.mo.u
s 
Telephone (573) 522-4300  
Fax (573) 526-5915  

Montana Department of Revenue 
http://www.mt.gov/revenue  
Dave Berg, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 5805 zip 59620)  
125 North Roberts  
Helena, MT 59601  

E-mail: daberg@state.mt.us 
Telephone (406) 444-6957 or 406-
444-1505 
Fax (406) 444-4556  

Nebraska Department of Revenue 
http://www.revenue.state.ne.us 
Larry Chapman, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 94818, Lincoln, NE 68509-
4818) 
301 Centennial Mall South  
Lincoln, NE 68508  

E-mail: lchapman@rev.state.ne.us 
Telephone (402) 471-5619  
Fax (402) 471-5608  

New Jersey Division of Taxation 
http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/reven
ue  
Tim Bachman, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 191 zip 08646-0191)  
847 Roebling Avenue  
Trenton, NJ 08625  

E-mail: 
Tim.Bachman@treas.state.nj.us 
Help Desk (609) 984-7017  
Fax (609) 292-1777  

New Mexico Taxation and Revenue 
http://www.state.nm.us/tax 
Carol Chapman, Coordinator  
1100 S. St. Francis Drive #3040  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  

E-mail: Carol.Chapman@state.nm.us 
Telephone (505) 476-3033  
Fax (505) 827-0469  
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New York Department of Taxation and 
Finance 
http://www.tax.state.ny.us/ 
Joann Loomis, Coordinator  
W.A. Harriman Campus, B8, Room 758  
Albany, NY 12227  

E-mail: 
joann_loomis@tax.state.ny.us  
Help Desk (518) 457-7296  
Fax (518) 485-0449  

North Carolina Department of Revenue 
http://www.dor.state.nc.us 
Johnetta Baugham, Coordinator  
 (P.O. Box 871 Zip 27602)  
501 North Wilmington St.  
Raleigh, NC 27604  

E-mail: 
Johnetta.Baugham@ncmail.net  
Telephone (919) 733-3117  
Fax (919) 715-3165 

North Dakota Office of State Tax 
Commissioner 
http://www.state.nd.us/taxdpt 
Donna Kohler, Coordinator  
Chuck Picard, Assistant  Coordinator 
600 East Boulevard Ave.  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0599  

E-mail: dkohler@state.nd.us 
Telephone (701) 328-3102 or 703-
328-3129 
Fax (701) 328-3700  

Ohio Department of Taxation 
http://www.state.oh.us/tax 
Karen Fisk, Coordinator  
P.O. Box 182847  
Columbus, OH 43218-2847  

E-mail: 
Karen_Fisk@tax.state.oh.us 
Help Desk (614) 433-7773  
Fax (614) 433-7771  

Oklahoma Tax Commission 
http://www.oktax.state.ok.us 
Darla Young, Coordinator  
2501 Lincoln Boulevard  
Oklahoma City, OK 73914  

E-mail: dyoung@oktax.state.ok.us 
Help Desk (405) 521-3124  
Fax (405) 522-4275  

Oregon Department of Revenue 
http://www.dor.state.or.us 
Stacey Heller Weeks, Coordinator  
955 Center St., N.E.  
Salem, OR 97301  

E-mail:  
stacey.h.weeks@state.or.us 
Telephone (503) 945-8642 
Fax (503) 945-8649  

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue 
http://www.revenue.state.pa.us 
Richard Santo, Coordinator  
Bureau of Individual Taxes  
5th Floor Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0605  

E-mail: rsanto@state.pa.us 
Help Desk (717) 787-4017  
Fax (717) 772-4193  

Rhode Island Division of Taxation 
http://www.doa.state.ri.us/tax 
Susan Galvin, Coordinator  
Division of Taxation 
One Capitol Hill  
Providence, RI 02908-5800 
 
M. Paola Laorenza, secondary contact 
 

E-mail: galvins@tax.state.ri.us 
Telephone (401) 222-2263  
Fax (401) 222-6288  
 
 
E-mail:  mlaorenz@tax.state.ri.us 
Telephone: (401) 222-4091 
Fax (401) 222-6288 

South Carolina Department of Revenue 
www.sctax.org 
Keith Wicker, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 125 29214-0401)  
301 Gervais Street  
Columbia, SC 29214  

E-mail: wickerk@sctax.org 
Telephone (803) 898-5541  
Fax (803) 898-5339  
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Utah State Tax Commission 
http://tax.utah.gov 
Douglas D. Hansen, Coordinator  
210 North 1950 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84134 

E-mail: ddhanse@utah.gov 
Telephone (801) 297-7575  
Fax (801) 297-7698 

Vermont Department of Taxes 
http://www.state.vt.us/tax/index.htm 
Trilene Roach, Coordinator  
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT  05609-1401 

E-mail:  troach@tax.state.vt.us 
Telephone: (802) 828-3055 
Fax:   (802) 828-3754 
 

Virginia Department of Taxation 
http://www.tax.state.va.us 
Kerry Williams, Coordinator  
P.O. Box 27423  
Richmond, VA 23261-7423 

E-mail: 
ELFcoordinator@tax.state.va.us  
E-mail: kwilliams@tax.state.va.us 
Help desk (804) 367-6100  
FAX (804) 367-0224 
 

West Virginia State Tax Department 
http://www.state.wv.us/taxrev 
Jeff Anderson, Coordinator  
(P.O. Box 2222 zip 25328)  
1001 Lee Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  

E-mail: janderson@tax.state.wv.us 
Help Desk (304) 558-8655  
Fax (304) 558-1991  

Wisconsin Department of Revenue  
http://www.dor.state.wi.us 
Marcia Gray, Coordinator 
(P.O. Box 8933, Zip 53708-8933) 
2135 Rimrock Road 
Madison, WI 53713 

E-mail:  
marcia.gray@dor.state.wi.us  
Telephone (608) 261-4906  
Fax (608) 264-9923 
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